a manner that the fuzzy sets, in most cases, lost connection with their linguistic value. Table 2 shows, for each
of the model’s input variables, the values before and after adjustment of the four points which form the four ver-
tices of the trapezoidal fuzzy number of each linguistic value. We can see that points 3 and 4, which represent
the upper vertices of the fuzzy numbers trapezoid after adjustment, are equal. This occurred as it was specified
in the MATLAB package which implements the ANFIS, as these functions would be represented by triangular
numbers.

Figure 2 shows the input variables fuzzy sets, before and after adjustment in continuous and plotted lines re-
spectively. Various interesting aspects can be seen, among these are highlighted: 1) The linguistic variable gra-
dient high fuzzy set extends across almost the whole range of values, showing little membership at the intersec-
tion with the low set, including the entire medium set and with significant membership at the intersection with

V. J. M. Ferreira Filho, A. O. de Salvo Castro

211

Table 2. Results obtained with the neuro fuzzy system.

Variable Linguistic value
Before adjustment After adjustment

1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4

Gradient

Low 0 0 0 0.25 0 0 0 0.18

Medium 0 0.25 0.25 0.5 0.14 0.26 0.26 0.52

High 0.25 0.5 0.5 0.65 0 0.47 0.47 0.75

Very high 0.5 0.65 1.02 1.5 0.52 0.91 0.91 1.47

Skin

Stimulated −10 −10 −10 0 −10 −10 −10 −2.4

Undamaged −10 0 0 2.5 −10 −6.3 6.3 4.2

Damaged 0 2.5 2.5 7.5 −0.5 4.4 4.4 13.9

High damage 2.5 7.5 20 20 4.4 17.8 17.8 20

Mechanical
conditions

Bad 0 0 0.35 0.5 0 0 0 0.06

Medium 0.35 0.5 0.5 0.75 0 0.07 0.07 0.28

Good 0.5 0.75 0.75 0.9 0.1 0.45 0.45 0.84

Very good 0.75 0.9 1 1 0.31 0.9 0.9 1

Permeability

Low 0 0 0 70 0 90 90 280

Medium 0 70 150 250 0 295 295 563

High 100 250 10000 10000 284 9564 9564 12000

Viscosity

Low 0 0 40 100 0 121 121 312

Medium 0 100 380 700 0 507 507 1000

High 380 700 1000 1000 486 769 769 1000

Thickness

Low 0 0 5 10 0 0 0 9

Medium 5 10 10 25 2 14 14 31

High 10 25 25 35 12 26 26 40

Very high 25 35 100 100 32 62 62 100

the very high set. This description of the behavior of this set, is totally different from the idea that a specialist
had about a high linguistic value gradient; 2) The same occurs with the medium set of the viscosity variable,
which includes the whole range of values; 3) This same fact can also be seen for the medium set of the oil vo-
lume variable.

4.5.2. ANFIS Results—Output Variable
It was necessary to increase the quantity of the output linguistic variable values (recommendation), in a manner